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BCCK TAVERN, ·INC o ,· 

App·ella.nt.,, 

-vs-. 

MUNICIPAL BOARD OF 'ALCOHOLIC 
BEVERAGE CONTR01·· OF ·THE.-CITY 

·OF' NEWARK~ . ' . 

Re_spondent ~'. 

. ·- )_· 

) ON APPEAL 
CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER 

Sidney Simandl', ·~Esq., Attorney for Appe.llant. 
Charles Handler, Esq., by George B~ Astley, Esq., Attorney for­

Respondento 

BY THE DIRECT.OR~ 

This is an appeal from the action of respondent c>'n September 
23~ 1952, denying appell~ntvs applicatiori for ~place-to-place 
transfer of its· ple;nary retail -consumption licens·e from 118 Belmont 
Av~nue to 155· Belmont Avenueo · · 

In ite Conclusions artd Order.respondent r~cited ~hat· a_ f9rmal 
he8.ring had been held at which all parties were}----afforded ·a.n oppor-

. tunity to present evidence, ·and summarized.the r~sult of such 
hearing ~nd its-reasons for its acition -a~· follow~: 

·~·ist. Stanislaus Church, located at 140-144 Belmont Avepue, 
Newark, No J~~ presented a·petiti6n ·s~ghe~bi manj · ~ ' 
hundr~ds of its· .. parishioners a!ld the- Pr·ie-st j ·.Reverend· . .­
Father Kiczek gave sworn testimony -be·fore this. Board in·· · 
which he objected· to the transfer. He· alle~ed ~s his 
reasons~ 

,, 
1. ;I1hat ·the t-avern was moving to a location- cToser· 

to the Churcho 

2a That he had heard many complaints of noise and 
objectional (sic) conduct on the part of'·the cus- 4 

· 

t6mers of the.said licensae at this prBsent: · 
.·:location: and -that he· had personally· ma~le com.plai_nts 

.: to . .the··.Police authorities,. concerning s~ch·: conduct .• 

Jo That the Belmont Avenue entranc-e of the Church 
·.which· would be· approximat·el;y opposite to that of 
-th.'e proposed new location O"f" the .. 11 c eh'sed prem'i ses, 
was used for the ent:t'ance.·-for chi1dren :attending· 
Parochial- School and would interfere with their 
pro~ress to a~d from the Schodl. · 

4._ That there· :were many taverns within cl·o,se proximity 
i to the·lbcation propose& f6r.the·lic~nsee and ther~ 
·were: complaints which he~knew of, with'regard to 
.. the -activities. of. these· oth·er taverns; and that,· ·: 
·,placing·· the licensee. within"· close ·p:roiimity to . 
the~e other licBn~ee~ wotild cr~~te artd inc~ease···th~ 
present ~~z~rd6us. and danger~us·conditi-Orio. 

New Jersey _State Libra~ 
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5. 

.: ::~ .· ;: ·. · .. , J .. :·; · ... : 
\ . 

That the character of the neighborhood is such 
that it was· dangerous for persons to 1fYalk without 
e~cq:rt ,._-:;-a.ft er dark. . . ':. 

· .. •, _., ... _... . :_. : ... 

.... 
· .. ·. 

~. : 

;,I~Iany other in~i vi dual obJec"t.6r's ,\·both '1neb1p.~rs of the. .. :Chu:r9_h:·; ;":\· 
and neighborhood- nc:m·~members f-i ving in the neighborhood,· . 
objected tb the transfer of the license and testified that · 
the licensee permitted unnece:ssary noise. arid' permftted ... - . 
people t 0 congregate on t-he s1dewalk in front . of its pre' sent ..... ., 
location and to .. annoy women w·alking a.long the .street~ , :';1:1hEfy · · :·-,-.: J .... "._::. 

"" . 

also testified· as" to .. ·:the .number .of taverns located. within.,.._.__ ._: .... :_ .. · .... 
close ·pt·.oximity ·-to· the site to which this licensee desires . ,·;_: ....... : ·:--. · 
to move. · 

.. . ~ _.; ': 

··The licensee produced its officers and soni-e p·e··~Pl..e .from 
the neighborhood who testified that the· licensee did no.t· 
conduct the tavern at this presE?nt loc~ti'o::tr:· i·nc -anY man:per. · 
as alleged by the objectors~ th~t-_there_was.:n6:noi~e ~n~ 
that no pe9ple congregq.ted in f!'Orit of the premises or 
annoyed peciple pas~~ng by. 

~:The officers'·of the license (sic)·~~stified.-.that .. they 
intended to spend a. gr_eat deal· of niC>ney in the hew loca.:..· 
tion ~9r.the_ purp6s~ 6f l~ssening~the·rtoise and making.it 
a model tave~no- · · 

.·: 

DTwo witnes·s.es .testified· fr_om the_ licensee.-:·th~t they-·ha_d .don~'.·. 
their utmost' to find somt? .. other. loc-ati.on in the v-icinity_ , 
where thts licensee> c6ii1d move but': that th'e. addr-es'.s.:· .. . 
15 5 Belmont A venu·e' Was the .. only availabie". site itr the· 
neighbbfhood. · · ·· ...... :'" 

. •, ; 

·'~~~ 8a~~~~~~y for the licensee filed y :v:olvmi!lous- hief with __ ~---.· 
·: .. ~ :>. · .. '.. 

·;;·After giving due .. :-·consicle:r:ation.· to. the, -t~·sti~o~y. offered."· ah.cl.- . ,. 
having read the. .briefs ~ubmitted .. _by ··both the objectors and 
the licensee, this. Board· ll'as· ·come to the conclusion t0B:~~_,.i ~~: --~·i· 
cannot grant the_ applicat·ion ·for the fo:llow:Lpg· reasoti"sf ·· -~ ... :_. .. -~· :· 

1. 

, •• , •••• • .: :..... : • "'!.. 

Because of ... the'· "ch:a:r~bt~~ ... · of .. ti~e heighborhoo.d, th~ ,.; 
. transfer of this license to the premis~_s,.sought_-~: .. _ _-'\_;:: ...... 

would not be conducive .. to 'the -"we'lfare· .of ·the.· .... : .; , · 
neighborhood·~·: · · ·· · · . , ·· .. . .: .. _ .. > ,.·~ . 

. . ........ . . . .. - ~ 

2 •. By_reasori ·~f.th~ bh~tacier~o~·the risigtib~~ho6ct~~the 
relocat:ion_,_:o.f>the license .would not· be ·.-tor the . 
benefit. and'··welfar'.e. of. the neighborhood-.;.· nor>i-n_· th~ .... 
bpinion of this ~oard, would thts r~~~r~a~gem~nt ~f. 
outlets be for· t'h:e _.be.st_ '_interest~ of ·the .communfty o · · 

rrhe .propos.ed· •transf.~r. w.ou,l,.d ·aggravat.~ aind congest th_e·::_. ' ..... ·:,,_: :· 
existing· co:nce:ntratj_on ·Qf li·ce:nses· in .the· ar:ea .. where · .. · 
the licensee"<s.eeks to operat·e~-n :. · · 

Appella~t contends that .. r_espon.de:rit-? s .. 'actio,n w~s er:P·orieou_sj fo~~. ·: 
various reasons which mai be ·summar_:ized· as ·.:t9llow_s-~· .. ·, (1)-. .Th~ .. evLdence .. · 
8.dduced b~fore respond.enf· pr~i)onder?tt.e·d in·. f_avor. of appe1_:1a:ri·t _,: ;( 2J. Tl:ie~_ 
d~ni~l o~ the appli cati?ri. 9cm·~tit:ite.s · :ext~em~ · ha.rds}:ii_p· u~. a·pFeJf1c:1-P~ ..... '. 
wno is, in effect, put out of .. bU.$J.:t:iess and pr~v.ented. from": opE;rSting _ .. ,~:;_ 

· in .a neighborhood in whi·ch. it : ... had.. built ~up gobd,-.w~l~ duri·ng th~1 
past,· 

. -Tour. yearst (3) The denial:·.dr _tpe, :~_appiic·ation· «=imounts to discr1mina...: 
tion against appellant in. vi~w ·-6f .respondent vs action in March/1952 

· granting a place-to-place. transfer to Boyd Casino, Inc. under /imilar 

~·~cim~st.:es, in the :~me )neighborhood, particularl: since_:;[ 

. -4 I 
I 

-...-t-, 
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appellant _and Boyd Casino, Inc<il were deprived of existing premises 
by .condemnation proceedings on the same hou.sing project; (4)- By 
r~ason of.the Boyd Casino, Inco transfer, respondent js estopped 
from denying the transfer sought by appellant~ (5) Respondent has 

, never estab1ishe'd a poli.cy of denying a transfer to a lo.cation near 
a church· (if outside. the l'imits pre-scriqed by statute) but, on the 
contrary, has issued many licenses for such locations; (6) The 
transfer sought by appellant would not aggravate or create undue 
concentration of plenary retail consumpti9n licenses in the area 
because appellant? s former premise·s are located in the same arealJ 

The record below, including the testimony· of the witnesses who 
appeared at the hearing before respondent~ was. stipulated as· part· of 

·the record on this appeal, and other testimony and.exhibits were 
introduced· at the hearing on this appeal6 

- . 

The record.discloses that appellant 9 s former premises at 
118 Belmont Av~nue (on the west side of Belmont Averiue 49080 feet 
north_ of 17th Avenue) are part of ·a large~ ar(2.0 · condemned for a .. public· 
housing proj.ect known as the 14th .v•Jard Project./_·i.n ·.consequence of 
which appellant was forced to vacate thos~ J~remise.so The premises 
to·which appellant seeks to transfer its license (155 Belmont Avenue) 
are on the ~ast side of Belmont Avenue betwee~ Spruce Street (16th 
i .. venue) and Mo.ntg.omery Street, but near the DC'.rtherly line· of Spruce 
Street (18th Avenue) o The proposed new prem.j_,c;es are 500 feet from 
the former premises, in a direct iineo In ef1~6t·, the licensee· -
~eeks to mov~--in a southerly di~ection from ~ts former premises, a 
distance of 491 feet, and thence across the. ~treeto According· to 
the uncontroverted w;ri tten statement of the- Sec:r·etary of the City 
Board of Adjustment admitted in evidence by stipulation, the area on 
the east side of Belmont Avenue. between Montgome~y Street.and Spruce 
·street (18th Avenue) and the area on the west .side·, ·of ·Belmont Avenue 
betwe.en lS'th' Avenue and 17th Avenue are both· ·in· what: is· known· as ·a 
Second Busiri~ss Distript ~here·ctwellings~ _offic~s and ~tores (but no 
·industrial- us·es) ar·e. ·allowedo . . .... · ··· '' -- · · .. · · · 

... 

·Diagonally acr'oss .. :the str.eet from· th_e_ .. ~proposed new pr~mise9 . 
is the entranc~ to St o .Stanislaus Church and an entr.ax1ce · tO-"'the 
church 9 s school which is loc~ted dire6tly be~ind the ~hurch.on· 
Livingston Streeto· · Whi1e the· distance fr·o1ti"the· ·Rroposed· entrance. to 
the proposed new p~emises is slightly less than 200 feet, in a direct 
line, that dist~nce.is approximately 495 feet when measured as 
required by.Ro So. 33~1-76, L. e., ";in. the. normal way that ·a pedes...;; 
trian. woul¢ properly w~lk from the neaiest entrance ~ro~ said church 
or school to the nearest entrance of the premise~ sotight to be 
lic~nsedo;; · . 

Lt the· hearing on, thi.s ap)eal various· maps and other exhibits· 
were intr~duce~ in eyid~nce; and by stipulatio~ a map was introduced 
-shoy1ing' tht?, ·number of plenary :(et.ail cor~sumption licenses on· Belmont 
Aven0e betweeti a ~oint slightly south of Spruce·Street (18th Avenue) 

·and a Point. slightly north of M69tgom~ry Street,. which includes the 
west side of Belmont Avenue to a point north.of appellant's forme~ 
premises at 11$ Beimont Avenue~ When appellant w~s located at 118 
Belmorit Av~nue. there' ~er~.six such licensed premi~es· -~ -thr~e on the· 
west side. and thre·e· .. on the .. ea,st. side of Be.lmont. -Avenue o At; the.· 
northerli ~rid df .ih~:~r~a .. 6over~d by the ~£qremerit~6ned map·w~re the· 
2.ppellant 9 s -'1)remi~es ··.Q·n.'·;tbe ·wes.t .side,, and t.wo.·9th~r_ -~icensed prem­
ises located ,side qy .. ·sic;1Ei.'".at' ~11 ;and 109 Belmont .. -A-ve:rme, respectively 
almost directly:~crbs&.the ~treet £rom.:11$.Bel~ont AV~nue~. At.·the 
·southern end of 'the are.a there 'we.re: (and .are) .. two· suGh .premises on 
the west side of the street, one on the northwest corner of 18th 
Avenue and .. Belmont .A'\Z;enue, and one immediately adjacent to a .. store 

·which is located ori the southwest corner of that intersection, artd 
one on the southeast corner thereof (j • As above ·indi c·ated, appellant 
seeks to move across the street from, and approximately 491 feet 
south of, his former premiseso 



PAGE 4 BULLETIN_9~2 

At.the.hearing on this appeal &ppe-llant: pro"dv.ced. numerous wit­
nesses who. testir"fe·d that "its former pr_emis.·es .. were ·conducted in an'· 
orderly manner.~·- and :a1s·o introduced· :the· .testimony..: ·or the he~ring 
before respondent iri the ca·s·e :Lnvolving .Boyd C:asinci,, In.c·. herein.above 
referred to.·. In a·ddition_, by stipulation, an .affidavi~ was intro-· 

. duced in e'vidence li_st-ing·' nur.ae;rou.si ·prerni"Ses which had be'en licensed -'in 
Newark d.espite their -p_r<?ximit-y·t·o chur.ches ·and. s~·~1eiols~ · 

On~ ._:o.f the members of ·r_esp-ondent Board (lliir. ".Braff).· testified·. 
for 'respondent ·and ·was examined at, length with._ respe.ct to the reasons 
for the BoaidYs decision~ He testified that the Board cdnsid~red: all 
of the eviden~e ·adduced at the hearins b$10w before it .. arrive4 at its 
decision, anq reiterated the· Board Vs _opinion that the proposed trans­
fer would aggravate the congestion of plenary retail consumption · 
licenses in the area, and that it was the u·nani111ous opinion of the 
Board that the transfer wo~ld not be benefitial to trhe neighborhood. 

· Despite " -the ultimate result reached in. these conclusions and 
orde~, .a$ .hereinaft~r set fdrth; I·deem it appropri~te to ~on.sider 
here all 6f the matters raised by this appeal. RespondentYs refusal 
tq -gr-ari~ the transfer because' as stated in . reason 3' it -"'·· •• would 
aggravate .. and congest the existing con.centration o.f licenses -in the 

, area· whe.re· the lic.ensee seeks to operate·i1 is···based upon the premise . 
tli.a.t,. in moving from 118 Belmont Avenue to 15 5 Belmont Ave·nue; appel­
lant.is moving to a different area. V'Ji th this I cannot .agree.. Ap9el­
lant merely wispes to move. to other premises Gn the same·street at a 
point approximately 500 feet.away from its former pre~ises, both of 
which-are in.the'_§ame general area, where ground floor occupancy is 
devo~ed.-:: ·alf!1:?S:t. entirely to stores Of various. types o· 

. On the· r_ecor·o.· in this"· .case I concl.ud·e tl:lat the proposed tre1.ns- · 
fer ·wc;mld l;iot. increa·se the number or concent~ati.on of plenary retail 

- c.on~µmption licenses· in this area ( KU_E_?-_J:__y_~assai c, Bulletin 803,. 
Item 9 ~ Conn v. Kearny, Bulletin 173, Item 1 :: Leonia Liquors, In9_!-.L!. 
b_e2..n.LG}, Bulletin 766, Item 1; Grov:~~r y_. Hackensack, Bulletin 7 89, 
Item l~ Metropolitan Liquor Cm:r_~ v.!_,Jersey City, Bulletin 645, Item 
l~ Costa v~ Verona,· Bulletin 501, Item 2Tand it must be reIT).embered 
that ·~a.transfer may.no~·be denied merely to decrease _the number of 
·license~~·.·} Kupay Vo• Pass~ic, _$_l.lPF.?.:i Kirschhoff Vo Millvill~, Bullet:in 
2 5 ~-, . It em .s • 

~he ~th~r reasons. (1 and 2) assigned by respondent for denying 
· the tr9.nsfer deal with· the character of the. n·eighborhood and express 

the opinion of the Board, which was unanin1ous, that such transfer 
- would not be in the ·best interests of the neighborhood or the commu­
nity. V-Jhile the Board did not elaborate O"n these 1•1reasons;\, 'it d-id 
·summarize the objections (hereinabove set forth) voiced by the objec­
tors ·at the_ heari·ng held before it~ The_s_e objections relate gen­
erally· to t.he conduct of the licensee i_s --.former premises at 118 Belmont 
Avenue, the conditions outside those premises.and the proximity of 
the proposed new premises at.155 .. Belmont.Avenue to th~ entrance of the 
·St~ Stanislaus Church ahd its school. 

=As to the alleged failure of ·appellant· to prpperly tonduct the~ 
licensed premises: a,t 115 Belmont· Avenue,· ~_he records. of:"' this Division 
fail to reveal ~ny ~iolations of the Alcoholic Beverage Law or State 
or local regulations' on the part of appellant' a,nd respondent cl.aims 
no such violations. Since .respondent has continued· to ,renew appel­
lant vs .license for the premises at 118 Belmont Avenu·e, '.i.t ·apparently 

-did not .consider the·alle~ed .conditions described by the objectors as 
s11ff'i-ciently serious to require ·corrective action. · · 

As to the alleged conditions in the neigbb6rh~6d_o~tside appe~ 
lant ~ s former premi~es, we said .in Kuoay Vo Passaic, ~pra~ 
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..... If COJ}.dit.ions are as. bad as respondent vs witnesses claim, 
··it wo~ld seem app~rent:that there is need Tor.a clos~i 
· su~ervision by· the. local police irt·this sect~6n 6f ·ihe 
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· city. However, in the absence. of convincirig evidence that 
appellant is responsible for, or substantially contributed 
to, the unsatisfactory conditions, he should not be · 
}Jenalizedo H • . '. . 

After carefully reviewing the evidence I conclude' that it' is 
insufficient to support· a finding of misconduct by ap~ellant at its 
former premises warranting denial of the transfer of' its l~cense.· 
lCup~ v. Passaic; su_Era •. Se:e also Conn v. __ Kearny, ·supi"a~ Hobbs v •. · 
bower Penns Neck, Bu~letin 405, Item 4; Dashefsky v. Orange et al~, 
Bulletin 407, Item 9. · · 

As to the proximity of the proposed new locatiori t6 the· 
entrarice to the church and its school, it appear~ fr6m_the evid~nce 
that the distance as measured in the manner'prescribed by th~: · 
statute is more than 200 f$et.. In fact, it is approxiiriately .495 
feet •. However, the proposed new.premises are di~g6nally:a9rbss the 
stteet from the ~ntrance to the church and school, ·and.th~ distartce 
rneasu~ed ·~adia~ly,is a mere 192 feet. The distance between:ihe. 
chu~c:q anQ. school entrance and· the entrance to appellant? s ·f"Q'fmer 
Pr~mi.ses ~t 116 Belmont lyenue, both being on the west side·cif that 
street,· was:Jl.6080.f.eet_.., It· has' been uniformly held that p1toximity 
to churches b~ ~chools is .a valid ground for denial of transfer~. 
e-v~n t.l10~1gh. not within the 200· feet prohi.bite-d distance. ·se·e· 
_QJai1£?rtl.2-n6 .v. Bellmawr et· a~., Bulletin 900, Item l_. ·where the tl-ien 
_Dir·ect or "sai"d ~ · · · · · 

. ~·Local .. -d·esire ·to-· keep church ·vicini ti_es ·free of liquor place's 
i'S · a civic sentiment· whid1 corill11ands respect and should be 
left to the sound discr~tion of ·the local issuing authorities. 
In case· after. case, the refusal of·~ municipality to permit.~ 
liquor establishment near· a.church, even though, as htre, 

.beyond.the statutory 200-feet distance, has been affirmed. 
As early as ·1934, the·. late Commissioner Burnett said in 
Staciewicz Vo ·Trenton;, Bulletin 35, Item 10~ 

:: 7 Section 76 (riow R., s. 33 ~1.-76) expresses a legisla""'." 
· .. : _.::·ti ve poli·~y against lfcensing ·pJ?~mises. ·near chur-ches 

· and schoolsa· The 200 feet provisiGn.was included ·in~-~­
the sta_tute as a workaq_le .minimuni requirement. The-. 
Legislature·.did not cotitBmplate depriving issuing 
·a·uthorifies ·"of the ri.ght to decline to issue licenses 
for- premises reasonably considered by them as being 

·too- pear churches or schools but, ·nevertheless, beyond 
200 feet.? · 

~.-This principle has· ·been consistently followed ever since that· 
time o . The most recent application of ··the. princip1e ··may be 
found in Moraitis v~ Lower Penns Neck, Bulletin 839, Item 11, 

. decid~d in.April, 1949~:·.' · · 

The evidsnc~ herein.discloses that-~t the hBaring held·belpw, 
the Pastor of Sto·~tanislaus· Church and·m~ny o~ bi~ parishioners 
appeared and objected to the proposed transfer"o Moreover, a p.eti­
tion, signed by_:6S2 members of said churcfi, objectiD~ to· th~·t~ansfer 
wa:s· presented ~o the :Municipal.· Boar_d at ·said hearing •. .- ... 

. ' - . 

Appell~ri~ i~trociuced, .by stipuiation, ari ~ffidav{t .li~tirig 
ri1any other licensed premises in. N~:wark. -in close pr;oximity to ·churches 
and schools; ~nd.contetids :th~t respondertt.ha~ riot h~~etofore had a 
policy of denying transfers to premises n~~r churches cir ·schools. 
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' ·, j ,, ' : • • •••• • •••• • ~ ( 

Heference w~s -tnade to ·:the·~ tr.ansfe1~ of:-.;;-the · l±~;~rtse ::oi'.·; Boy~d Casino, 
Ince, from ·70 Boyd Street .:to·~.pr~mises at 30 _·anct··.r:ear·:of ·28 on 17th 
Avenue (nearer St• -Stani slau.s :.Church:· .and_ .. : school.),;, ,JBoa1~d member, 
Braff, when questioned~with n~spect to thit t~artsfer~at the hearing 
on this appeal, testified:th~t the Board.considered:that Gase a~d 
the locality there involved to be different from the instant, case 
and the loc~lity here.involved. On. the records in both cases I a~ 
inclined to agree with the Board e :··For. '9n~:·: .thing, the transfer in 
the Boyd Casino, Ince c~se.did·not ~iace~th~ licensed p~emises 
almost directly across the street ~rom a~church or s6hool. --~nother 
very p~rtinent difference is the ohange .which has been madE? in tb·? 
local ordinance· with.respect to resfi?:ict_iol;ls .on transfers I>· -.:)Jherl ';··· .. 
the Boyd Casin6; Iri6~ case was decided, th6 ordinance re~ttfdt~d~ '· 
place-to-place transfers to premises not more than 750 feet from 
the premises from which the· l_icense was SQ.ught tq be transfer1~ed. _ 
Thus, .Boyd Casino, Inc. was forced to find_ premises within the· .. 
restricted distance (750 feet)e However, it wa$ stipulated ~t t4~. 
hearing on this appeal· ·that the 9:cdinance has qeen· changed s.o that.;.: 
it presently excep~.s from· the 75.0-foot transfer ·r.e9triction licen- .· 
sees whose premises_ have been taken for any municipal, county, st-ate 
or federal: -project •. While thi~3 ·exception _vias not in effect on 
Sei_Jtember ?3, 1952.1 when the action here -.apr:)ealeq from was taken, 
and while ~ppellant-then was also forced to find premises within the 
restr:Lcted ·distance, the exception is nm·v. in eff?ct and-.$ppellant 
may now seek .=a .transfer to other f.JTemises beyo·nd the· previously 
r~stricted distance end the. Board, in· its discretion, :q1ay_-:grant such 
transfer. In· determining this appeal I mµ$t consider the 9rdinance 
and all other matters and situations 8$ they ·no}.'i exist·~ Soc.any-·.· 
Vacuum Oil Co. Vo Mt. Hol1_y, 135· N.J .Lo 112 (Sup. Ct. 1947) ~ F~-~~:];J-_l}._ 
Stores Vo E_lizabeth,-Bulletin 61, Item l~ ]Citchman v. Mount Lal}rel, 
Bulletin 752, It.em 10~ ?rice· 'Ve_E9.sj;_~uth~~-ford, Bulletin 754, .Iternd. 

J-'11.oreove-r, there. has been no showi.ng that- the_ Board, as· pres..;. 
ently constituted, h?S approved tran?fers.of licepses near a ·schooi 
or church.t,: (.Si11ce tJ;ie .. Boyd:c,ase.:-w:as·,decid~.d thert,:: has been a change 
in one of the me.mbers. of the Board.) In_ any· event,. and particularly 
in the absence of any evidence. 6r,sugg~stion of -i~proper motivation 
on the part of respondent Board, such Board is ~ot._bouhd tb p~r- · · 
petuate or to further aggravate an e;xisti_ng. cop.di ti on merely because 
of previous ·simil?:r action. Cf.,. _P9tts v.·· Board -of Adjustment 0£: · 
]or:ough of Princetm·~, 13~· .. N.J.L.- 230 (Sup. Ct. 194-5).~ Greenway Homes 
Y:._• Borough of River ··.Es!E.~,_· +37 I~. J_o L·o · 453. JSup ~ Ct. 1948) " So long 
as good reason ·exi;st.s. for its action, the-. Board may. gra·nt a. transfer 
in one cas~ apd. ch~P.Y·.~:t in another •• J3isc~~ Tea~ck,. 5· N.J. Super. 
172 (1949). : ·'. .. _ .. - ··.-. •... . 

. '· . : .. -. ,.. :" .~ . .. . .. ' . 
On appeal fr"o'fu" the action of a local issuing authority in cases 

of this kind r may not substitute my judgment for the- judgment of 
the Board. ·The question. of whether or not a place-to-plac~ transfer 
is to be granted is· within the ·--sound discretion of tho Bosrd in the 
first instanc·e., arid, -on. a.ppeal, the burden is· on· appellant to s~1ow 
that the Board abused its discretion. · Rule ~~-, ·.·'.3·t·ate -Hegulations No. 
15 ~, Jiaefliger v. AllamucQ:y, Bulletin SEsO, · Item 2 ~ M~nsky v. Wood­
_2ridg~,9 ·Bulletin 897, Item- 3 ~· Segal <?t el.a V:o Clift.on et al., Bulle­
tin 732, Item .. 5·e In t·he-_insta.nt case, aftei:. cori.[3id-.er-ing all of the 
evidence and ~n view of the numerous and vig"orous· obj.ec~ions to the 
proposed. t.ransfer .. , and esp·e.ciaily thos.e· __ .. hG;s.ed. "t1pon-· the. proximity of 
the propb~ed new p~e~ises io .the chur~h arid school,.~ cannot find · 
that the action of respondent in denying the· applic~tion for trans­
fer was arbitrary and unreasonabl.e, .90.ns.ti t_utir;ig. ap. ;abuso of 
discretion warra~ting a r~ve1"sal 'of th.!?fr: .·action~. : · - _·: _ .. , 

AcGordingi}~, it is, on this 5th ~-~?·Y· 0£: _J-~nuary"/:)9_5J," 

ORDERED that the action of the respondent ~funicipal Board of 
Alcoholic Beverage Control be and the same is hereby affirmed, and 
the appeal herein be and the same is hereby dismissedo 

DOMINIC A. CAVICCHIA 
Director. 



" t>-

~~_:i . 
CJ 
<: 
0.... 

(\l 
l{'\ 

°" z 
~-:..., 
~ 
-l 
~ 
::> 
n 

. . . 
2 0 NUMBER OF MUNICIPAL LICENSES ISSUED .AND .AMOUNT OF FEES PAID FOR THE PERIOD JULY 1, 1952 TO DECEMBER 51, .19.!52 AS 

REPORTED TO. TEE DIRECTOR. OF THE DIVI~IO~~. OF ALCOHOLIC B:SVERAGE CONTROL BY THE LOCAL ISSUING i~UTHORITIES PUHSUANT TO R. So 33: 1-19. 

c L A s c: I F I c A T I 0 N 0 F L I c E.N c E s \...) \....· 

Plenary P.lenliry . Limitecl Seasonal Number 
Retail Re foil Rete.il .Retail Surren- Number 

Consumption Distribution Club Distribution Cons11mption d8]'E:d Lie en- Total 
No. Fees No. Fees No. Fees .No. Fees- No. Fees· R.evoked ses in Fees-

Count;y Issued Paid Issued p • :'l 
... E~lC.t Issued P£~id Issued Pf id. Issued. PE.id Ex12ired Effect PC!id 

Atlantiq- 488 $ 208;030.05 71 ·. ~~1 26,075 .. 00. 17 ~~~ 1,600.00 1 575 .~· 235,705.05 
Bergen 815 29.9 '367 .18. 299 63, 712.00· 82 7,749.19 ·57 ~ 2,615.00 6 'h-

'ti' 1,597.00 6 1253 395,~40.37 
Burlington 186 "72,525.00 31 8,550.00 36 5,150.00 1 25.00 254 86,250.00 
Camden .. 456 21s, 500. o_o· 82 3l,725e00 70 6,673.23 -1 575:00 1 608 257,273.23 
Cape May : 153 94,650.00 11" 3,550.00 17 l,~oo.oo . 161 70,000oOO 
Cumberland 81 54,450.00 15· 3',600,00. 30 4,031. 23 124 42.,081.23 
Essex 1374 7 63_, ~9'2. 54. 349 

-. 
205,058.30 102 14,083.69 52· 1,600.00 1 750.00 2 1856 984,784.55 

Glouceste'.r 107 55,600.00 13·· 2,750.00 15 1,442.05 135 37,792.05 
Hudson 1556 . 675,,117. 32 298" . 117 ,810.00 77 9,205.29 64. 2,750.00 2 1993 804,882.61 
Hunterdon' 79 . 25,250.00 7. 2,162.50 6 . : 700.00 ._92 28,112~50 
Mercer 425 257,550.00 51 . 20,850.00 55 . '.7 ,448. 35 1 107.50 1 529 285,955.85 

/ 
Middlesex 635 :303,905.00· 73 .· . 22,245.00 76. 7,023.49 5 250.0Q 789 3-ti3 ,423.49 
Monmouth 549 277 ,'145.00. 116 ~9~525.00 32 f),840.55 11 460.00 2..8 .11,62~.51 29 707 332,897.06 
Morris 353 : i22' 50'7 • 60 97 . 29°;800.00 .. 46 4,4::i5.89 22 1,160.00 6 1,443.80 8 516 159,087.29 
Ocean 193 103,969.16 46 lu ;06.s.oo 18 1,861.86 257 124,896.02 
Pe;.ssaic 877 . 357 ;049. 31 167 51, 3.70.DO 36 4,380.00 11 .. 525.00 1091 .413,324.31 
Salem 50 19;000~00 7 1,300.00 15 1,300.00 -1. 262.50 1 72 21,862.50 
Somerset 185 76,068.99 58 10; 3_45 .'00 2·2 ~,400.00 245 88,813.99 
Sussex 170 45,'155.00 1.9 3,555.00 .9 53·s.oo i· 50.00 1. 225-00 1 199 49,520.00 
Union 546 .285,980082 144 59,500.00 69 7 '711.57 34 1,650.00 'f 93 364,842..19 
Warren 14_3 42,555.00 . 17 4,157.50 32 3,165.00 2 . 292. 4.8 2 197 50,169 .. 98 

Totals 9406 ~-4' 295 '767 ~ 97 1949 $746,705"30 860 ~.96,536 .. 19 258 $11,o::s.oo 47 ~;16-.,"679. 79 54 1~446 $5,166,714.25 

Respectfully submi.tted, 
Dominic Ji .• Cavicch_i2, Dir.ector John .t-1., Michelson 

Deputy Director .Tnnn:ny 2 l 9fi3-. 
' 
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3. 
ARRESTS: 
Total number of persons ~rrested. - - ~ - - - - - - - ~ - - - - - - - ~ - ~ ~ -

L iq;nsees end employees - - - - - - ~ · ~· .. - .. 1 "" ·· 
Boetieggers - ·- · - - - . . 8 

SE! ZURt.S: . 
Motor vehicles - cars - - - - - - - - -

- . - ._- -. ~ 

~-· - .- .- ... 
Stills - 50 gallons or und~~ - - - - - - - - - - _ - - ~,~ ~ __ 
Mash - gc:d ions ,.. . ..: - - , . . - . - _ - _ _ _ _ .:. _ "·- ..:. :.. . _ 
Distilled alcoholic.: beveroges - gc.llons - - - - - ·­
Wine - eallons·- - - - - - - - - - - - - -

' " - -·--: - - -
-· - .:.. 

Brewed.~alt al~oholic beverages - gallons· - ~ - - - -
RETAIL LICENSEES: . · 

Premises. i nspeCted - - - - - - - - - - - - .- .- .. - -· - -
Premises wher~ alcoh8lic beverages were gauged -
E.ott l es gc:;.u~ea ... ·- · - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Premises wh~r~~violations were found -
Violations found --- - - - -

Type of violations found: 
Unqual if ieci· employees - -
Reg. #58 sign not posted 

. Gambling· devices - - - - -
Prohibited signs - - -~- - - -

STATE LICENStES: 

-·-55 
- 9 

4 
- 4 

.-
Disposal permit necessary 
Improper beer taps - - - -
other mercc.n+ i le. business 
Other violations -

~:- - - -···- _; ;.._ -
. . .. - - - -. . 

3 
- 2 

2 
-35. 

Premises inspected - - - - - - - - - - - - -· - 1·-. - -

· License ;:;ppl i cct ions· i rwest i gated ·,- - -
COMPLAiNTS: . 

Compleints essigned for i_nvestigation 
Invest i gat i ans comp! eh:c. ·- -
Investigdions pending - - - -

LABORATORY: 
Am;lyses made - -: - - - - - -
Ref ills from licensed premises - bottles - -
Bottles from unlice~sed premises - - ~·- -

IDENTIFICATION BUREAU: . . . 
Crimin~l f in~erpr1~t identifications made - ~ - - - - -
Per sons .f i ngtr pr int ed for non-er i mi nal purposes · - - - - - , -
Ideniit ication cont.acts rnade with other enforcement agencies -
Motor vehicle i·dentifications via~~. J. State Police·T.eletype 

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS: . . 
CBses transmi tied to mun·i c i pal' it i es. .:. 

Violations involved: 
Sale to min.ors - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 4 
Sale during prohibited hours-·- - - 2 
Failure to ~fford view into premises 

dur in~ ~rohibited hours·- -
Permitting brawl· on ~remises - - ~ - · 
Permitting femc;les at bar · 

·-----

Cases instit0fed ot Division - - - - _, - - - - - - - - - - - - -/- - - - - - - - - - - -
Permitting ~smbling (dice) on premi3es 
Permitting bookmaking on premises - -
Sole· outside scope of i icense - - - -
Possessing i 11 i cit l i quor 

Viol~tions involved: 
Sale during prohibited.ho~rs 
Mi sh.ibel ed beer tc.ps -'.- - ~ 
Hinderin~ investig~tion - - -
Sale to minors - - - - - - ~ - . 

b 
2 
1 
l 

Cases brought by lll' •• mi c i pal it ies on own initiative 
Violations involved: . 

Sale to·minors - - - - - - - - - -
Permitting brawls on premises - -
Sale during i)r oh i b iteci hours - - - -
Permiti6ing book~~king on premises 

HEAHINGS HELO A1 DIVISI@: 
T1Jfol r.ur:iber of' hearings held 

Appeals "."' - - !. - .- - -

Disciplinary proceed,ings - -
Eligibility - -·- - - - - -

PERMITS ISSUED: . 

7. 
5 

- - - 3 
- 2 

- 5 
-14 
-. 9 

Permittint: imm'.)rr;l activity on pr<::rr.ises 
and teportea t6 Divisio~ - - - - ~ - - - -

Per mitt i n!2 g~rrb l in~ \cc;rds ).: on l;f emi.ses 
Permitt1n~ immoral activity on premise~ 
Permitti~ loitery activity on premises 

·- l 
l 

- l 

Seizures ------2 
Tax re~ocation - l 

Total number of permf :ts .i-ss~cd 
Employment - • - - - - - - - - ~ (46 . Social affeirs - - - - - -
Solicitors' - - -·- - - - - - -.~ - - ·55 '·Special.' wine - -.· 

- - - - - - - 234 
- - - - .. 176 

Disposal of olcoh'olic..bevereges - _._::;~ 10~ Misceilar1eous - ,.-

DU1ITNIC r .. ~ CAVICCHIA 
Director. 

- ::.. ·257 

:; 

985 .... 
787 

)5,455 
.. 75 
". 112 

16 
7 

368 
569 
93 

l 01 
"l 
18 

12 
215. 
184 

::;; 
,/ 

7 

14 ... 
( . ... 

l er· . . ~ 

·974 
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DISCIPLINARY· PROCEEDINGS ~~-FALSE': STATEiilIT~NT ·IN APPLICATION. -
FAtLDRE:~a-·NQTIEY~LOCA1.=rssUI~G;·AUTHOEtTY OF CHANdE·I~ FACT 
SET FORTH·;IN. APP.LI CATION:~ ·J{IDiNG AND ·.ABETrr:ING :'UNQUALIFIED PERSONS 
(ALIENS) TO EXERCISE~RIGHTS A~D ~R!VILiGES OF.SUCCESSIVE LICENSES -
~ .. 1L.EdAL .s;:t:TlJATron.,.coRREcTED ---.·LrCEN.s\:E susPENDEn .·F.oR ..45. DAYs II 

.. . . ~ . ' . . . . . . . . : . . . . . . ' . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

In ·the·· Mat.ter· of Di'scfpll;nary ) 
Proceedings aga~n~lt .. :· · .,. ' , 

MICHAEL KUCHAR . 
... 80, Montgorrie~Y- Str€:et . · · 

Paterson 1~ ·N ~-- J •. ·,·: __ ;· ~ ... '. 
.. · -) " : . 

H'older of Plena;ry .Ret.ail Consmhp--· . 
'tioh License C-264, issued by the­
Board of Alcoholic Beverage Contrql 

) . . . . ~ 

for the City_ of Paterson, and· .. : 
tr.C?-nsf.erred during -the :pendenc:y of· · · '} 

. th~se prqceedings to 1 

. ·: . .y 
· r~ICH_AEL ·.KUCHAR and PETER KINEVIGH, "· 

. . : )" 
for ~he -~ame P~e~ise~~ · 

· CONCLUSIONS 
··"AND ORDER· 

-· .- ·..;,; - - -· - '!"" - - - -· .:. - ..., . - - ) 
. . . . ... :. . .· . . 

Sidney $':Lmandl,. Esqe_, ·Attorney for Defendant-..licerisee. 
William F o Wood, Esq.·, appearing for Di vision of Alcoholic 

Beverage ·Conti61~ 

BY ·THE ·DIRECTOR~ ·. : . · 

'Defendant has pleaded· non ·vuit ... ·to the .following c·h~~rge.s ~-. 
·. . . .. -- -:----.. . 

.\'i·l •. ·. In.·,your. applic.ation: dated.May·12, -l952,. filed.with. the· 
Board"· of Alcoholi_c· _Beverage Gontrdl. for; the City of Paterson, 

·:; .i. ·.µ·pon which y"ou obtained. your current plenary' retail. consump- . 
. ·:ti-on lic·ense; you fal·sely stated 9No 9 ,.in answer to .:Qµestion 

.. - JO, :.which. asks.~·, ?Has any indiviQ.ual; partnership., corpora-
.. ti on· or associati_on, ·other· than _·the applicant, aqy: ~nterest, 
directly or'iBdir~ctly~ in. the license apPiied for o~.in the 
business to'be·-condlitted under said 'liceris~? 9 ~ ~~ereas in .· 
truth and fact John and Nettie Kinevich had such an interest 
in that they were co-owners with _you of the.licens~d business~ 
said ralse st.ateme_nt being in ViC?l·atio_n of. ''Ro. S. JJ ~_l-250 

\"• 2 o" . You .failed to fil~ with the_ Bo1a.rd of' Alcohqli·~· B:e~e-rage ·. 
·.Contr~JY.for the ·ci tY ·of ·Paterson, within .10.·. days aft_er the · · 

·· · occ·urre.nc·e .there·o"f, written notic·E? a·f cha'nge in fa.ct. set 
- f.ort.h- in answer t.o Questio'n 3.0 o.f _your afore..sa1d· applicati.on, 
such _change beili:g that in or ·about August ·1952. Peter Ki_nev..ich 
acquired an interest· iri your licensed business as c""O-owi1er 
thereof, succeeding John and Nettie. Kinevich~ your failure 

:··to· file such noti~e being in ~iolation 6f R~ ~~--33:1-34c·: 

.•iJ ~ ·-·~ Fr·o~ on or- about Febf-..uary· s·, 1950 .unt.ii _ .. in or-. ab~mt.· . 
. Aµgust· 195..2..?· you kn·owingly- aided .. and: abetted ~~oµn·. an_d ·Nettie 
: :Kinevich, and from ·in or about Augu"st· 1952 until. the present 

time you knowingly aided and abetted Pet.er K~nevich, .. to- . 
. exerci-,se-' . 'contr·ary-· to· Ro·. S. · 3) ~ 1~26, the rights and priv_i-,_· 
leges ·of~ybur succes$i~~ pl~ri~~y ~~tail tori~umption .. lice~$es; 
thereby yourself· viol~~ing R~·-s •. 33~1-52.··. · · ···· 

:·.-.4G ·From·· bn or about :.'.N9vember .. 2J, ··1948· uritlL.~n.:o~-=-~bqut· .. · 
. Feb!'uary· 8, :1950, ·you exer.cised.t_he··r~ght_s 'arid priy_ileges. of 
the successive plenary- .. retail consumption· licenses then held 
by Marian Jurewicz~ the~~by v~q~a~i~g B." So, 33 ~l-2_6o 

-~ . . . ~ . . ~. . : . \ ; . . . 
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;. 5'. From on or about November 2J, 1948 until· on or about 
February 8,··J-950, you·r predecessor in interest, .Marian 
Jurewic~, knowirtgly aided ahd abetted you and John and· 
Nettie Kinevich to.exercise, contrary to· Ro So 33~1-26, the 
rights and privileges o~ her successive plenafy retail con­
sumption licenses~ thereby herself violating R~ So .J3 ~l-52., ,; 

The. file herein discloses the following facts~ 

Michael Kuchar, who was born in Poland., came to the U~i ted 
States in 1914 and was naturalized as a citizen.of· the United.States 
on·December 3; 19420 Henc0, so far as citizenship is concerned,· he 
is, and at all times mentioned in the·6harges was, eligible to hbld 
a retail liquor license in New Jerseya 

John Kinevich and Nettie Kinevich -v~ere also born in Poland. 
Both of them came to this country more than forty years ago but 
neither of them ever became a citizen of the United States. Since 
neither of them resided ·in Pol

1

and in. 1921, when the Republic of 
Poland was established, they were not protected by the terms of the 
reciprocal treaty which formerly existed between the United States 
and Foland (see Bulletin lJO~ Item 5) and which has been recently 
terminated (see Bulletin 948, Item 1). Hence they are not now and· 
never were eligible to hold a retail liquor license in New Jerseyo. 

Prior.to.1948 the three persons mentioned above had been· 
enga6ed in the retail liquor business in Vl.8bster, Massachusetts. In 
that year they sold that ·business and arranged to p~rchase the tavern 
then conducted at 80 Montgomery Street., Paterson, ·by one Galloo Some 
time in the· latter pert of 1940· they moved to 80 :Montgomery Street, 
Paterson, and:hav~ resided there since that timee However, either 
bec~use they believed tHat they lacked the necessary residenti~l 
requirements or because they realized that John and Net.tie Kirievich 
were aliens, they arranged to have:the license transferre~ bi the· 
local·i·ssui.ng authority from-Gallb ·ta.·Marian Jurewicz., f,rorfi November 
23, 1945·to Feb~uary 8~ 1950, the license was held in th~·~am~ of 
Marian Jurewicz, but it is ~dmitted that, .in fact, the ·licenge was 
held by her as a )~frontn for Mich2el Kuchar, John Kinevich· and . 
Nettie Kin~vich. · · · 

On FebruaFy 8, 1950, the license was transf~rred.by the local 
issuing- authority from Marian Jurewicz to Michael Kuc)J.ar and was 
thereafter renewed annually in his name. to and includ:Lhg··the present 
licensing year. Admittedly, John Kinevic}J. and Nettie .. Kinevich con-~ 
tinued td bold an interest in the·licerise and .th~ business condµcted 
thereunder.tintil Atigust 1952 whert, they allege, they.gave their 
inter~st:to their son, Peter ·rrinevich, who is of fui1~ ige and.who, 
by birth,· .. is .-a citizen of the United· States Ii · · 

After the· institution of these proceedings·, Ivlichael Kuch2.r · 
and Peter Kinevich applied to the local issuing authori~y for a 
tr2nsfer of the license from I;Iichael Kuchar to Michael Kuchar and 
Peter Kinevich~ ·On Dec~mber 10, 1952,·the local issuing authority 
granted· said applic~tion subject to the o~tcome of these proceedings~ 

~. . 

·on the: rE?cord preseDted it appears that the ·unlawful si tua­
tion ·has been correctedu It is assunied,that the local issuing 
authority found as a faet that· no person.other than the present­
holders of the license ha$ any interest thereino If, in the future, 

·. _it should be ·established ·that Peter· Kinevich is merely a nfront" for 
his disqualified par~nts, .·proceedings .. will be .instituted to revoke or 
susp~nd the licebseo ··See Bulletin.948~ Item la . · · 

. . ~ . : .... : 

Defendant has no· prior recordd Since two of the persons for 
whom the 'iifrontsu were established vrnre disqualified from holding a 
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license by reaBon 6f non-6iiizenship, the license will be ~u~pend~d 
for a· period o'f ·forty-five _da,_ys. 3e· ~.entine, Bulletin 774, Item ·6:. 
llG_Pru·pis, Bulletin 794; Item. 13: Re Cindrario, Bulletin .355·, Item 9~ 
B_~ __ f_?-rmer vs Bar & Grill, .Bulletin FTU, ·item ·y. 

.Acc.o"r.d'l-ngly, ·it is .9 on this :JOth day~. of. ,·December .9 1952, . 

ORDERED that Plei:iary Ret:ail .. Consumption License C-264, issued 
by the Board ·of Al~6holic Bevera~e Control for the Citj of .Paterson 
.to I'li_chael Kuchar·,. for· pr·eini s·es SO. Montgoni.ery Street, .Paterson, anQ. 
trc.ns,ferred to :Michael Kuchar and Peter Kinevi.ch for the same ·prern-

· is~~' be ·and th~··same is her0by.suspended"fcir fcirty-five (45) ·~~y~, 
comnrehcing at .3 ~po a.mo January 6, 1953 , ... and terminating at 3 ~·oo a.mo 
Fobruary 20, 1953~ · · 

DOMINIC .Ao CAVTCOHIA 
·Direct or o 

5o DISGI-PLtN~4RY -PROCEEDINGS - SA•LE DU,RlN-G. ·PROHIBITED· HOURS AND FAILING 
TC -HAVE LI°CENSED PREMISES CLOSED DURl-NG"PHOHlBITED HOURS -IN . 
VIOLATION DF LOCAL REGULATION - PRIOR RECORD - LICENSE SUSPENDED 
~OR-·35' "DAYS-, LESS 5 FOR PLEA er . . . 

" . 

·In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceeding~· against 

ABl~AH'.AM ·G6LDBERG .. 
T/a LOd. CAB!~ ~AVERN .· 

_· 12'5'~127- "Jackson· ·Av.e ~ ·· :· · . 
· ·J e_r _s _e y Git .Y 5 ., N., J o ·, 

.) 

)_ 

:t-rolq:e:r:- qp pie.n..ar"y Re:tai1- Consump­
tion_ .Lfc):\h.s.$:. C_-.341, issued ·by the 
~1riidipal Bbard bf Alcoholic 
Bevorage Con~_rol of the Ci-t.y.- of 
J erse-v ·Cit v;. · ....... · · · · · .. · · ). 

J . J - - ~ -.. -. -. -: '.'"". ~-.. -·· -. - .- .. '.'"" .• -. ,- -· 

-CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

I~br··ahahi :G:o~ld.her,g, · De.fendant:.-·1rc·en:-s:ee"_, •:Pro Be.. . . 
E"dviard- f_C>.· ·Ambrose, Esq·o _,"."·-appe.:aring .£:or-, I~~:yi"sion. of_'. filcoholic 

··· · · ; · · · · .. , ·J?everag.e. Cor+tro_l o .. .. ·-. . . . . . . . 

u-:· ·THE> DiffEOTOR ~-
~. . . • ... 

Defendant· pleaded· !].On vul t. to charges alleging that ( 1) he con­
ducted his ltcensed business before 1~00 p.m •. on Sunday and (2) suf­
fered and ~ermitted peison~ ·other than himself and his actual 
employees and·agents··in and upon his licensed premises during pro­
hibited hours.9 both in violation of local regulations. 

The file discloses that, at approximately 12:20 porn. on Sunday, 
November 2, 1952, two ABC agents_ arrived in the vicinity of defend­
ant's licensed premises and· placed the premises under observation. 
At approximately 12~25 p.,m., they saw two men emerge from the 
licensed premiseso At approximately 12:30 porno, the agents 
endeavored to enter the licensed premises by means of the front door 
but found it locked. However, through a window.9 they were able to 
s~e into the barroom where they observed five men at the bar. Each 
of these men had a drink in front of him on the bar, and th~re were 
also two bottles of whiskey on the baro The agents knocked on the 
door and, after a lapse of time, the licens~e_came to the door and 
told them that the premises did not opGn until 1~00 p.m. 

Ths agents called the local police and, at 1~00 p.m., they were 
all admitted. to the licensed premises by the licensee who admitted 
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orally that-five men had been on the licensed premises before 1200 
p.mc~ and had consumed drinks whiqh had been served by nimo The 
licensee declined to give a written statement but, in a letter 
accompanying his plea, admitt~d serving beer, claiming that the men 
were in the licensed premises for a committee meeting of a neighbor-
hood group known as the ;;Log Cr.bin Social Club 11 8 He denied · 
char;sing for the drinks. 

However, even taking defendant?s story as true, the service 
of alcoholic beverages to the five men and the presence of persons 
other than the licensee and his employees or agents on the licensed 
premises before 1~00 p.~. on Sunday constitute violations of the 
local· regulations which prohibit such conduct between 2 ~00 a.m. and 
1~00 p.m. on Sundayso It is immaterial that the licensee may·not 
have charged-them for the drinks which were servede Re Zenda, 
Bulletin 271, ·Item 5o ~3ee also R.S. 33 ~1-l(w) which provides, J.-_p,..;~er:'. 
a.lia, that nthe gratuitous delivery or gift of any alcoholic bever­
age by a lic,enseen ·constitute~ a sale. 

Defendant has a prior record. On two occasions his license 
has been suspended by the local issuing authority, L, e., for five 
days, effective April ll,·1949, for sale of alcoholic beverages to 
minors and for seven days, effective February 25, 1952, for the same 
offenses as are here charged and for failure to provide clear view 
of the interior of the licensed preraises during hours when sales of 
alcoholic beverages are prohibited. Since this is defendant 9 s 
second similar (hours) violation in less than five years,·I shall 
suspend.his license for thirty days on the charges herein, 
·ne B1 ehl1' ncr Bul leti" n dll Tte···, "") ., 1~1 8 ml.~"enton LoaJ r-:·e _lll05 D p r·, ~--~- _ f? 1 _._ . U ' J_ !.~ ..) ~, ·1.. l. _______ ,;_ _____ .J;!;;__z 2 D 111 • _..:_::_ c. 

3-~S..§J.. Bulle~in 897, Item 7, and five dc:.ys \.\Till be added to the sus­
pension for the prior dissimilar (minors) violation also occurrin~; 
within the five-year period. }l_e_Dqs __ Q_e._p.to~, Bulletin 928,,Item 60 
This·makes a total suspension of thirty-five dayse Five days will 
be remitted for the plea, leavins a net suspension of thirty days. 

According~y, it is, on this 29th day of December, 1952,· 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption Licens~ C-341, iisued 
by the M:Unicipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of the City· of 
Jersey City to· Abraham Goldberg, t/a Log Cabin Tavern, 125-127 
Jackson Avenue, Jersey City, be and the same is hereby suspended 
for a period of thirty (30) days, commencing at 2~00 a.m. January 5, 
1953, and terminating at .2~00 .a~m~ February 4, 1953. 

DOHilUC Ao CAVICCHIA 
Director. 
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6. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE- DURING PROI-IIBITED ·. I-rouRs. IN 
.VIOLA'I1ION OF. RULE. 1 OF ·STATE ·REGU~:ATIONS NC. 3 8 - PRIOR RE CORP -
LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR.·30· DAYS, ·1~ss·5 FO~·.PLEA~ 

. In the Matter of Disciplinary ... · 
-Proceedi~gs_~gainst · 

VERONr.ci~ .. Tvm"iis :"ic·- THQl,'.fAS 5 •. * • 

(1" SHAUGHNESSY 
T/ a· C(JLUMBIA -.·CAFE 
Grove & Col. Blvd. _ 
National· Park~· }J ,·· J .-, · 

Hoi<lers of Plenary .. Retail Consm:1:J-
tion Lic~nse C-1, issued by the 

.Borough Couhcil of.the Borough b£ 
National Park o. 

'.) 

) 
'·- ... w • • • •• , ••••• '. 

) 

. ) ..... 

) 

~ - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - _) 

.. CONCLUSIONS 
AND' ORDER 

Leo Jo ·Berg; Esqo; Attorney for Defendant-licensees. 
Edward Fo Ambrose, .Es~~, appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

3everage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR~,. ·< 
-

Defendants have pleaded non vult to the f9l~o~ing 6h~rge·~ 
.. 

iiQn .Sunday, October '26, 1952, betwe.en 1~30 P~M~ and 2~00. P&lVI.," 
you sold and delivered and allo·wed, permitted and s.uff~red. 
the sale and delivery of alcoholic beverages at retail.irt··: 
their original containers for consumption of'f the "li:ce-n$8d' 
premises~ iri violation of Rule 1 of State Re~ulations ·Noo· 38 
which prohibits any such sale or delivery at ~ny tim~· cin· 
Sunday~ i; 

. Th~ file herein discloses that during & visit io ~ef~ndant~' 
licensed premises on Sunday, October 26, 1952; an .. ~BC ·agen·t observed 
a man, subsequently identffied o.s George Iark, .. ef!.t~r .the .. ba;rr_ooni. 
from -a rear room .o·n three. diffe::cent occasions. Ea_.cl~ time he would 
obtain a bottle of whiskej, go into the reat robm,·:·and shortly . . 
thereafter ~eturp to the barroom 0ith a sum·of mortey whfch'he handed 
to the bartender. The ABC agent left the barroom and proceeded 
through t.he rear room to a kit c:1en where he ordered ·a pint of whiskey 
from George Kirko The latter went to the barroom, returned with a 
pe.per ··bag containing a· bottle of w~~is~{ey, -_hande9- . it to .the ABC 
age'rit-~ and ·stated the price to be ~;;2. 50. .The agE:;~t th_e.n gave George 
Kirk a ·r1 ve dollar bill. George Kirk went to t.hc .barrqof!l, ·and upon 
his :return handed .the .. agent· ~-:)2. 50. The ABC agent left. the ··p1~_emises . 

·and ~eturned shortly thereafter·with another ABC agent who had pre­
viously··remairied: on the outside.·: They.went !nto~.the kitchen and 
i.dentified ""themselves.·to ·George Kirk, . The· 18.tter called to Thori10s J •. 
0 ~Shaughnessy;·:· one. of the d.efenda.nt-·licensees-, who .was. se.ated. at a 
tabl~ in the -~djoining~rnom~ Vhen Thomas J.· O!Shaughnessy joined· 
them·~;· he wa~ told .what had .occurred, and in ·hi,s prE,?sence. George Kirk 
admitted that he sold a ·bottle of· whiskey ,to .. one. of :the :ABQ agents,, 
Thomas Jo: 0 9 Shaughnessy. informed .. the· ABC agents· that al though. George 
Kirk is· not. einpl.oyed at the lj_ce.nsed pre~t1ises he does. help. out ·acea­
siona.lly with out receiving compensation for: his. s-e~vice~ •. _A 1.i.censee 
is responsible for the acts of one whose services he utilizes even 
though i"t:appearp that-the .person -receives· no compensation therefor,, 
Re-._I-Iaino, Bulletin 295, Item"7e · · 

· · Defendant·s h&v.e! a. prior ·ad'judic.ated .. record. Effectfve· April 11, 
~9~,9, defendants 9 license was sus~ended for .... fi ve ·days by the loc.al 
'i-SS1J.iLg authori t:y f.Or-. .sal·e of al«:;:oholic · :b .. eve~ages during prohibited 
·hours :t: ·violation .of. a mu·nicipal .. or·dinanc;_e • ._·.The usµal. ·pE?nalty for· 

:. : -an. ;:hours~'/. Vi.ob~.tion ··--~. where 110. · a·ggr.ay~:t:i_ng. ·G:ircun~BtanCE?S app·e·ar --
.. is. a. su.spenf:d.on ~-Of .. :f1ft.ee.n :d·EtYSe '.vJhere. a .~:S~Cond: s~mfiar :ViOl?tion 
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occurs within five years the penalty is doubledo Although the 
offense here charged involves violation of a State regulation 1 an4. 
the offens~ of which defendants-wore convicted in.1949 involved·a 

. violation .. :of a local regulation, both a.re nonetheless similaro;. , 
.Accordingly, I shall suspend-the defendants~ license for a period of· 
thirty days. Five days will be reni tted for_ the plea entered· .herein, 
~eaving a net suspension of twenty-fiv~ days~ Re Behling,·Bullettn 
Gll, Item 3 i Trenton Lodge f::lO?_,_ BoPaO«i IZ~l~~, Bulletin 897, Item 7 <!) 

Accordi~gly, it is, on this 30th day of December,. 1952, 

OTDERED that Plenary Retail Consumptiort Licen$s.C-l) issued by 
the Borough Council of the Borough of National Park to Veronica 
l~kis·& Thomas J. ovshaughnessy, t/a Columbia Cafe, Grove & Colo 
Blvd., National Park; be and the- same is hereby suspended for a 
period of twentjt-five (25) days, commencing at 2~00 a.m. January 6, 
1953, and terminating at 2 ~00 o..m. January 3~, 1953. , · 

DCHINIC_A. CAVICCHIA 
Director. 

7. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS. - ILLICIT LIQUOR - PRIOR.RECORD - LICENS= 
SUSPENDED FOR 20 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

· .-JOHN OSTROV-JSKr · .­
T/a OSTROWSKI'VS CAFE 
419 Hudson·Stre~t· 
Hackensac_k, · N,, J., 

Holder of Pl.enary- Retail Conswn~)-­
tion License C-39 1 issued by the 
City Council of the City of 
H2.ckensa.ck a 

CONCLUSI or.is . 
Ji_ND ORDER 

Alfred Wo Kiefer, Esq~, Attorney for Defendant-licensee. 
~ijilliam F o Wood,·- Esc~ Q, appearing ·for Di vision of J.,_lcoholic 

· Beverage Controle 

BY TH~. DIRECTOR~· 

pefendant pl(3aded QQQ .. ,y~_"t!_ t.o a charge· alleging that he. po$-· 
sessed on his licensed premises an alcoholic beverage in a bottle··. 
l;.e9x·ing a ·label which did not truly describe the contents thereof, 
in viqlattan of Rule.27 of State Regu~ation5 No. 200 

On:September 1$, ,1952; an ABC azerii.exrunined 31 opened bottles 
of ci.lcoholic ·bev~rages on .defendant~ s premises and sei~~d one 4/5 · 

~ qua~t bottle labeled ... ·;~Canadian Club Blended Canadian Vili)-sky. 90 ... 4 
· Proof·~ "when· his: field.- test indicated a variance· betweeri .the descri1J­
tion on: th~ labeled bottle and the contents thereofo. Subsequent 
:·a.nalys:L·s by the Division 9 s chemist resulted: in a· conclusion by tl1e.· 
··chemist that the seized bottle=did not contain genuine Canadian Club 
Blended Canadian Whisky 90o4 Proof because ·;·'the solids· are ·too hi&;h 

. and the. color i.s too dark 1;· o · · · · 

i 

.. At the time of·the seizure·by the tBC agent, the licensee denied 
~t~1at he·.had tamp.ered with the contents of ·the seized bottle. Never-­
theless, a. licensee is responsible for anv· -.:refi1ls 1·: f'ound ·in his 
stock of liquor e Re. Bertol~, Bulletin 92.i, Item .. 8 o 

Defendant has a prior adjudicated record. In 1934·he was .firied 
S150.oo· in ihe Criminal Judici~l Di~t~i~t Court.afte~ he had.be~n'' 
found gui.lty of possessing illicit alcoholic bever.'2_ges~" On August 14, 
l 9Lk6.,. his ·li cens.e. was· suspended l?·:t the then C·drn,mi s si 0!18.r t;or· a period 
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of twenty d_ays af~.e-r he. had plead(~d Elon -yult to charges· aJ)~~_gir~.g _that 
on June 24, 1946 he pqssessed a battle containing an al~ohdli9··: 
be~erage not genuine as labeled ~nd falsely .denied in his ·ipplic·ation 
th2t he had ever been convicted of a crime whereas he had been so 
c.onvi cted as hereinabove set forth. Re Ostr.owski, Bulletin 726; , Ite·m 
5. However, because more than five years have elapsed, instead 6f .. 
doubling for a second similar violation the usual fifteep-day· penalty 
for a first offense.of this character, I shall suspend defendant Vs. 
license for twenty dayss Cfo Re Kneble, Bulletin·.942, Item.6~ Five 
da}s will be remitted for the plea entered herein,· leaving a net 
cu2,pension of fifteen dayso · ' · 

Accordingly.11 it is, on this 29th· day of ·December, ··1952;: · 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption Lican~e C-39; issued bj· 
the City Council of the City of HacJrnnsack to John Ostrow·ski, · t/ a · 
Gstrowski vs Cafe, for premises 419 :-Iudson Stre·et; Hackensack, be--· and 
the same is hereby suspended. for fifteen { 15) days·, commencing ·at· · 
3:00 aeffi~ Januari 5,.· 1953, and terminating at·3~00 aGme·~Jahuart 20;. 
1953 0 

DOMINIC Ao CAVICCHI.A 
Director~ 

8. DISCIPLINARY. PROCEEDINGS - MISLABELED. BE~?.:;R TJ;P.·· - LICENSE "SUSF;ENDED_· · 
FOR. J ])/;YS"··; . LESS l. F.OR. PJiEA" . 

In the Matter .of--.Dj_sciplinar.y 
Procee(lings· ·again.st -,.:· :-· ·· .. 

. . . . . r .• ,. 

;ANDREW H:·coNt~ . 
T/a BtiD CONTEVS CAPE 
652 East State· St~e~t 

. ··Trenton; N. :J~_·;. -

Holder of Plenary· Retail. Consump- ; ) . 
tion License ·c~70, isstied by the 
Bo~.rd of Commissioners- .of the ·City 
of ··Trenton. )· 
- - - - - -··~ - - -.~ - ~ 

.... 
: .. 

.. . 
• • , •.• f 

.- . GQNCtUSIONS · 
-: AND ORDER . 

tndrew Ho Conte; ·Defendant-licensee, Fro Se. 
William ·F. Wood, Esqo, appearing !o~ the Division of Alcoholic 

· -BevE?rag·e . "cont.ro.l:• · ·-· 

BY THE DIRECTOE~.- ••• 1 

•,. 

The def~nd~nt· has.pleaded guilty ~o a charg~ alleging that he . 
allowed. an unlabeled beer tup .on pis l_~_c;ensecl. p;remi:ses_,·. in violation 
of Rule 26 ~f State Regulations No~ 200 · · 

The f:ti"e· :he~ein di.·s'.cl.ose:~: tl1:~rt .. on ---l\Io~ .. ~mb:e:c ·,24·, .· 1952 ,:· d~~ing the 
course·. of- a -routine .insp"ecti:0n :o·f -de-fend.ant 9 -s: .license.ct prem.is:es~· ·3.n. 

AB~.·. a{;ent fourtd .. ·a lla)_f-oarr·_el. ot he.er: ·-1n2:rked {,·Ballant1ne•i: :conne._cted .·. 
f<i· 2.. ·tap .which "bore. no .. nam.e' 'of. "the . b1~anp_ qf ~b_eer' t"o· b.e .. dispens":ed -
therefrom. ·. · · ·· · ~ · · · · 

Defendant has no prior adjudicated record. I shall suspend 
defendantvs license for a period of three days (the minimum suspen­
sion imposed for a violation of this· character). One day will be 
remitted for the plea entered herein, leaving a net suspension of.two 
dayso Re Clark & 0 9 Toole, Bulletin g94, Item llo . 

Accorqingly-, =i:-t is, on U~i$ .. i9th day of December, 1952, 
I;~ • • '. '~ '' • .: : . , "' ' , • • .,_ • . ' 

O~DERED t~a~ .Plenary Retai~.-Consumpti~n License C-70, issued by· 
the Bo2rd of Commi·ssi.o:P~'J;i.$ ·or the City of Trenton to-Andrew H~ Conte, 
t/a Bud· Conte?s Caf~,· 652 East Stnte Street, Trenton, be and the same 
is here·by suspended for a period of two · ( 2) days, com1nencing · at 2 ~ 00 
a.ma Janu~ry 5, 1953, and terminating at 2~00 ~om• January 7, 1953~ 

DOMINIC Ao CAVICCHIA 
n.: --- -.1- ---
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DISCIPLINARY PROCJDEDINGS. ~1>SALE. "DURING· PHO HI BI TED HOURS - IN 
VIOLATION .OF -RULE .-.1 OF STATE- REGULATIONS .'.Noe· ~-$. -.·-LICENSE 

__ SUSPENDED FOH 15 :DAYS,". ·_L.~~.3°:·5. -~;OR- -P_LEA~· 
•• ' J • • ~· ••• 

In th~·Matter of Disc:Lpl.i.·r:ia.ry,:i. , .... :.) _ 
h".oceedin.Es a~ainst .-· · _: · .- :·-- ·,· .: '. .. --... ;:- · 7 .-

~ b. .. . h 

STEVENS TAVEEN INC''. :; . . ~ 

. T/a STEVENS TAVERN ... 
71 ·Jackson ·Jrv."enue. 
Jersey City·· 5~ N.'· ·J., 

Holder of Plenary Retail Cons~mp~ 
tion IJicense C.-447; issued ~by the 
ffunicipal Board of Alcoholic 
Bevera[;e C.oi:itrol of the ·city_ of 
Jersey City o· 

) ... 

.. - ) 

' · CONOL.USIOl'JS 
AND ORDER 

l ••• 

. . ~ 

Stevens Tavern; Inc., by Joseph E·~ Se st a, Secretary.,.. . . 
Edward Fo Ambrose; Esqo, appearin£ for Division of. Alcoholi"c 

Beve~age Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR:: 
.···. 

Defendant pleaded no~ yt:Q.t _to a charge alleging that it sold, 
after 10:00 p.m. on a weekday, two 1-quart bottles ,6f beer. in· their 
original cont~iners· for consumption bff ~he.licens~d·premis~s, iri · 
violation of Rule 1 of State Regulations· ~o~ JS. 

. .... 

The file discloses that two ABC agent~ vi~ite~ def~ndantvs 
licensed premises at approocimately 10~00· p.me, on Friday, November 21, 
1952. Between 10~45 p6m. and 11~05 pemo, they observed the bartender 
Llake several sales of bottled be~r for.off-premises consumption~ At 
approximately 11~ 10 p.m.,. one of the a.gents purchased two 1-quart 
bottles of Rheingold beer in original containers from the .bartender, 
who put the bottles in a paper bag which he then placed on the _bar 
and received payment ·therefor ·from the agent. The a.geD:t ·the!}. '. 
announced that he was ; .• 19 Q going home;• a.nd left the premf~·es with the 
unopened bottles of bE?er in the paper bag ·but returne"d immedi_ately' 
at which time both agents identified themselves to the bartender;· who 
orally admitted the violation but de·clined to m~ke· a ·wri-tt::erf · · 
st at ement e . 

Deferid.~h:t .. has: n6 prior ·adjudicated record." . I sh;all impose the 
minimu~n pena1ty for violations of this type -- fifteen. d-ays •.. 
B_~ _ _Q_ohen, Bulletin 945, Item 140 Five days will be remitted for t~12 
plea entered herein, leaving a n~t ~uspension of ten days~ , 

·. . . -. : •.. . ,• 

·.Accordirtgly, ·it is, on· this 29th tl~y of De~~~ber~~ 1952, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Cons.um.ption License C-447~,; issued by 
the ·-Huni 'cipal Board- of Al·coho_li c Beverage Gbnt"fol :.of the Ci t-y of · .. 
Jersey:'. City to 'pte_v.ens T·airern, Inc., .t/a Stev~ns Tav:ern, 71 _Jackson · 
Aven-ue, Jersey: City·;· be and-the _same ·is hereby :suspE:inded for a,. -period 
of ten. ( 10) daysg comme-rtcing ·a.t 2 ~00 a.,m" January 5, 1953, ~and 
terminating at 2 ~00 a.mo January 15, 1953 e 

{' 
'. 

. ~ .. ,·. tt4~1··y· 
cxjj~ l,_~:.:Y' &~~~~ 

Do~inic ~~ Cavicchi~ 
. · ·Director o. 

f ·.··: 

, . r. 


